MSC.5001.0001.4838

Ref: P12/0666: Direct Dial: Tracey Young on (03) 5850 1010: Fax (03) 5950 1910
LAND: 44715

23 May 2012

Western Port Building Design
13 Landscape Court
BALNARRING VIC 3926
Dear Sir / Madam

PLANNING APPLICATION P12/0666
3 PENNY LANE MCCRAE

| refer to the above application, which has been considered and approved.

Attached is a copy of the Planning Permit subject to the stated conditions -
together with the endorsed plans.

As a permit has been issued for the development of buildings or works, a
Building Permit may be required before the buildings or works commence and
advice should be sought from a Private Building Surveyor.

If you have any further questions | will be pleased to assist.

Yours faithfully

TRACEY YOUNG
PLANNING ASSISTANT

The Sustainable Environment Group is located at the Mornington Office
Queen Street, Mornington




MSC.5001.0001.4839

Form 4
PLANNING ~ Pemithe P12/0666
P E R M IT Planning Scheme: Maornington Peninsula
Responsible Mornington Peninsula Shire
Authority:

ADDRESS OF THE LAND:

3 PENNY LANE MCCRAE
Lot 4 PS 348585 Vol 10283 Fol 265

THE PERMIT ALLOWS:

THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CARPORT INCORPORATING AN ENCLOSED
STORAGE SPACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENDORSED PLANS

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY TO THIS PERMIT:
Conditions Nos. 1 to 3 inclusive

1. The layout of the land, the size and type of the proposed buildings and works,
including the materials of construction, on the endorsed plan must not be
altered or modified without the consent of the Responsible Authaority,

2. The materials and colour of the exterior finish of the building must be in
accordance with the endorsed plans unless with the further permission of the
Responsible Authority.

3. All disturbed surfaces on the land resulting from the development must be re-
vegetated and stabilised to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Date Issued: 23/05/2012 Signature for the Irelovant & Sensitve
Responsible Authority: .
TRACEY YOUNG - PLANNING ASSISTANT
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NS

MORNINGTON
PENINSULA

Shire

i

Prepared By Tracey Young

Manager - Angela Hughes
Date 18 May 2012
" Application - - 27 April 2012
~ Received '
Applicant ‘ Western Port Building De5|gn
App. Description Carport
Land Address . 3 Penny Lane McCrae
Land Number 44715
.Planning Scheme Mornington Peninsula Shlre
Zoning ‘R1Z .
Overlays DDO3, E5025, VPO1

"Qutstanding

Charges Balance

Summary

- Advertising

Permlt Reqmrementl Key Issues
Environmental Significance Overlay Schedule 25 (ES0O25) - Under the _

" controls of the overlay a permit is required for aII buildings and works

Design and Development QOverlay Schedule 3 (DDO3) — Under the controls of -
the overlay a building must be setback at least 7.5 metres from the road
frontage.

- The key issues are:

e Impact on the coastal area
* Streetscape '

!

The proposal did not require advertising as it was determined that no matenal
detriment would be caused to any person. Th!S view was formed on the baSIS _
that:

* The structure will be modest in scale.

* It will be well setback from the side boundary. :

» Existing vegetation and fencing will screen the development on approach.

Referrals Under Section 55
No referrals were required.

Mornington Peninsula Shire Delegate Repbrt — P12/0666 Page I




MSC.5001.0001.4843

Restrictions / Covenant / Section 173 Agreement
No restriction is registered on the title of the land.

Objections
No objections were lodged agalnst the proposal. Objective checked 4.05pm.

Recommendation
That a permit be issued for a carport |ncorp0rat|ng a storage room.

Background / Proposal

History / Previous Permits
There is no electronic record of a previous permit which would impact a
decision on this application.

Existing Conditions Slte Inspection

The subject land has an area of 826 square metres and contains a two storey
dwelling which is stepped up a steep incline in the lot to the south side of the
dwelling. As a result the dwelling is narrow in depth but extends across the lot.
To the north of the dwelling the land is level and a concreted area exists to the
north west corner where the carport is proposed.

The site is unique in that it is situated at the end of Penny Lane, a carriageway
which is part unmade and unformed to the west of the subject site. This part of
Penny Lane services only two dwellings as can be seen in the aerial photo
below.

Mornington Peninsula Shire Delegate Report — P12/0666 Page 2
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Adjoining Properties
North — Single storey dwelling with frontage to Point Nepean Road. Ground
level of this lot is lower than the subject site. 2 metre brush fencmg and
outbuilding will provide screening of carport.
South — Dwellings on heavily vegetated lots. Steep incline between subject
land and the adjoining dwellings which are setback in excess of 20 metres.

- East — Two Storey Dwelling, vegetatlon on subject land and adjoining site
prowde screening.
West — Road reserve. Smgle storey dwelling WIth frontage to Penny Lane.

Proposal Outline -
. To construct a carport lncorporatlng a storage facmty Excerpts from the
submitted plans are shown below:
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Development Details / Variations Sought

Roof Matéﬁals

Colourbond

‘ {_gVarlatlon? '

Dnda 1.Scheme: ./ «3:"

Complies DDOSH B

Wall Materials

Weatherboard & Merbau timber gates

Complies DDO3

Roof Colour

Windspray

Complies DDO3

Wall Colours

Dulux Dawn weatherboard
Natural timbers

Complies DDO3

Building Height

| 3.6 metres maximum

‘Complies DDO3

Walll Height

3.6 metres maximum

Complies DDO3

Front Setback

2.6 metres

Varies DDO3

Other Setbacks:

3.3 metres from side boundary

Complies DDO3

Vegq. Clearance

Nil

Earthworks

Nil

Consideration / Analysis

wilClause mi™

Clause 21: Mun|0|pal Strateglc Statement (MSS)
;| Clause 21.07-2: Local Area Character

;2| Clause 21.08: Foreshore and coastal areas

" | Clause 22.13: Township Environments

Clause 32.01 Residential 1 Zone — R1Z

Clause 43.02 Design And Development Overléy - DDO3
Schedule 1 Coast and Landscape Design.

‘{ Clause 42.02 Vegetation Protection Overlay — VPO1
-| Schedule 1 Township Vegetation.

Clause 42.01 Environmental Significance Overlay- ES025
Schedule 25 Port Phillip Coastal Area '

" Consideration

The proposed development meets the objectives of the DD03 & ESO25 and

is considered appropriate as:

¢ Although the proposed setback of 2.6 metres is a major variation to the
DDO3 required setback of 7.5 metres it is considered appropriate an this
site due to the existing site conditions and constraints. As the land has a
dramatic incline from street level the dwelling has been constructed along
the lot leaving all open space to the north of the dwelling. If the carport was
sited to better comply with the 7.5 metre setback much of the useable -
open space on the land would become hard surface which is not a
desirable outcome. -

Mornington Peninsula Shire Delegate Report — P12/0666 Page 4
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+« The proposed development is ﬁtu abut the existing dwelling in
order to keep a reasonable setback fén the side boundary thus not
impacting the amenity of the adjoining land to the north.

= Although the dwelling to the west is oriented toward the street front and
visible from the proposed development site, the structure is modest in
height and scale and it is not likely to impact the amenity of this property.

= As no earthworks or vegetation removal is required the proposed will not
have detrimental impact on the sensitive coastal environment.

 The development will not appear visually obtrusive when viewed from
nearby land or foreshore as it is appropriately articulated and in keeping
with the design of the existing dwelling.

Recommendation

The application for development of a carport incorporating an enclosed
storage space is recommended for approval and planning permit
P12/0666 Fssuad subject to the attached conditions.

Personal Information

TRACEY YQUNG | |
PLANNING ASSISTANT

OFFICER DIRECT OR INDIRECT INTEREST 1

MNo person involved in the preparation of this report has a direct or indirect
interest requiring disclosure.

Mornington Peninsula Shire Delegate Report — P12/0666 Page 5
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DRAFT CONDITIONS

APPLICATION P12/0666

1. The layout of the land, the size and type of the proposed buiidings and
works, including the materials of construction, on the endorsed plan must
not be altered or modified wnthout the consent of the Responsible
Authorlty

2. The materials and colour of the exterior finish-of the building must be in
- accordance with the endorsed plans unless WIth the further perm|SS|0n of
the Responsible Authority.

3. All disturbed surfaces on the land resulting from the development must be
- re-vegetated and stabilised to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority.
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